inspection and weighing at other terminals shall apply at such points.

- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 17B.13, is amended to read:
- 17B.13 WEIGHERS, RESTRICTIONS, BONDING. Subdivision 1. The commissioner shall appoint at each designated export terminal point such weighers as may be necessary; who shall have to control of the weighing of all grain received for sale or storage at each terminal warehouse; except those terminal warehouses licensed under the provisions of the United States Warehouse Act, and except when otherwise ordered by the party shipping the grain at or shipped from each designated export terminal point, except when the shipment is specifically exempted by the administrator of the federal grain inspection service. Said weighers shall have the supervision or control of the other weighing of grain at other terminal points when requested by the operator of the facility desiring the service. Every weigher shall give bond to the state in the sum of \$5,000 conditioned for the faithful discharge of his duty.
- Subd. 2. The commissioner may hire as official inspection personnel any individual who is licensed to perform functions of official inspection under the United States grain standards act.
- Sec. 4: FORMER WEIGHERS; TEMPORARY PROVISION. The commissioner may hire as personnel to perform supervisory weighing or official weighing functions any individual who, on the date of enactment of the United States grain standards act of 1976, was performing similar functions for the Duluth board of trade. Such persons shall be re-employed and given credit for all previous state service for the purposes of sick and annual leave accrued rates, restoration of any officially recorded unused sick and annual leave accrued in state service and may repay refundments, pursuant to section 352.23, withdrawn from the Minnesota state retirement system, except that the one year waiting period shall be waived. These persons shall be appointed to currently used employment classifications at salaries comparable to other employees with similar lengths of state service.
- Sec. 5. APPROPRIATION. The sum of \$236,795 is appropriated from the general fund to the department of agriculture for the purposes of this act for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1979. The approved complement of agriculture department shall be increased by 12 persons.
 - Sec. 6. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 611-H.F.No.1598

An act relating to uses and trusts; providing for the application to and limitation of certain general trust statutes in relation to industrial revenue bonds; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 501.37; and Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 501.34.

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 501.34, is amended to read:

- 501.34 INVENTORY, FILING; ANNUAL ACCOUNT. Any trustee whose appointment has thus been confirmed shall file with the clerk of the district or county court an inventory containing a true and complete list of all property received by the trustee belonging to the trust estate. Thereafter such trustee shall render to such court at least annually a verified account containing a complete inventory of the trust assets and itemized principal and income accounts. The provisions of this section shall not apply to trusts established in connection with bonds issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 474.
 - Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 501.37, is amended to read:
- 501.37 APPLICATION. The provisions of sections 501.33 to 501.38 shall not apply to trusts in the nature of mortgages or to trusts commonly known as voting trusts, provided, however, that such provisions shall apply, unless otherwise provided in the trust instrument, to trusts established in connection with bonds issued pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 474. The word "person," as used therein, shall refer to an artificial as well as to a natural person. The word "beneficiary" as used therein shall also include a bondholder.
- Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective on the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 28, 1978.

CHAPTER 612-H.F.No.1599

An act relating to unemployment compensation; making certain developmental achievement center teachers ineligible for benefits during certain periods; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 268.08, Subdivision 6.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 268.08, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:
- Subd. 6. SERVICES PERFORMED FOR STATE, MUNICIPALITIES OR CHARITABLE CORPORATION. Effective January 1, 1978 benefits based on service in employment defined in section 268.04, subdivision 12, clauses (7), (8) and (9), shall be payable in the same amount, on the same terms and subject to the same conditions as benefits payable on the basis of other service subject to this chapter; except that
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout